for the price recommended and transmit a copy thereof to the county auditor, in the county where the land is situated. Thereupon, when the purchase price is paid by the purchaser to the treasurer of such county, the chairman of the county board shall execute a deed in the name of the state, which shall be attested by the county auditor, conveying such land to the purchaser.

Sec. 3. Supersedes. This act supersedes Laws 1943, Chapter 60, Section 2, Subdivision 2, insofar as inconsistent therewith.

Approved March 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 173-H. F. No. 729

An act relating to the transfer of the office of city electrician as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1941, Chapter 442; repealing Section 442.05, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City electrician in City of Winona. There shall be appointed by the city council in any city referred to in Minnesota Statutes 1941, Chapter 442, some suitable person to have care and superintendence of all poles and wires owned by such city, and who shall be styled 'city electrician,' with such powers and duties as may be prescribed by the city council. Such city electrician shall be ex-officio superintendent of the fire system of such city.

Sec. 2. Repeal. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 442.05, Subdivision 8, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 174-H. F. No. 748

An act relating to the appointment of matrons, jailers and utility deputies in certain counties; amending Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Sections 2 and 4, as amended by Laws 1913, Chapter 203, as amended by Laws 1915, Chapter 137, as amended by Laws 1917, Chapters 481 and 510, as amended

by Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 317, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 258, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Sections 2 and 4, as amended by Laws 1913, Chapter 203, as amended by Laws 1915, Chapter 137, as amended by Laws 1917, Chapters 481 and 510, as amended by Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 317, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 258, Section 4, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 4. Sheriff of Ramsey County to appoint certain assistants. In any county, in which any such sheriff may be in charge of the county jail, he shall appoint a matron thereof, and two assistant matrons, one chief jailer, and seven assistant jailers, and the said chief jailer and each of said assistants shall also be deputies; and two utility jail deputies, one of whom shall be a female, to perform such duties as the sheriff may direct."

Approved March 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 175—H. F. No. 776

An act relating to aeronautics, authorizing municipalities and other political subdivisions of adjoining states to acquire and operate airports, restricted landing areas, and other air navigation facilities in this state, conditioned upon the reciprocal grant of authority to municipalities and other political subdivisions of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipalities in adjoining states may acquire air navigation facilities in state. Subdivision 1. The governing body of any county, city, village, town, or other municipality or political subdivision of an adjoining state, whose laws permit, is hereby authorized to acquire, establish, construct, own, control, lease, equip, improve, maintain, and operate airports, or restricted landing areas, or other air navigation facilities in this state, subject to all laws, rules,